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Egis Technology Inc. 
2021 ANNUAL SHAREHOLDER’S 

      MEETING MINUTES   
Stock Code:6462 

Time: July 12, 2021 (Monday) at 9 a.m. 

Place: 2F, No. 327, Section 1, Tiding Boulevard, Neihu District, Taipei City (Lily Conference) 

Total outstanding Egis shares：69,275,754 shares 

Total shares represented by shareholders present in person or by proxy：40,112,388 shares 

Percentage of shares held by shareholders present in person or proxy：57.90 %  

Directors present：Sen-Chou Lo、Shih-Hao Ro 、Ming-Jeng Weng 
 

Chairman：Sen-Chou Lo the Chairman of the Board of Directors  

Recorder：Sharon Hsu  

 

The aggregate shareholding of the shareholders present in person or by proxy 

constituted a quorum. The Chairman called the meeting to order. 

 

A.Chairman’s Address (omitted) 

B.Report Items 
Proposal 1 
Subject matter: 2020 Annual Business Report. 
Explanation: Please refer to Exhibit 1 
 
Proposal 2 
Subject matter: 2020 report on review of Annual Financial Statements by the Audit 

Committee. 
Explanation: Please refer to Exhibit 2  
 
Proposal 3 
Subject matter: 2020 Annual Remunerations Distribution of Employees and Directors. 
Explanation: The annual profit of this Company in 2020 is NTD 802,802,319. The profits 

shall be distributed in accordance with the provisions of Article 24 in the 
Articles of Incorporation and the Company Law, and 5%, that is, NTD 
40,140,115, shall be set aside as employee remunerations; 1%, that is, NTD 
8,028,023, shall be set aside as director remunerations; and the profits shall be 
distributed in the form of cash. 
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C.Ratified 
Proposal 1 Proposed by the Board of Directors 
Subject matter: Approve the 2020 Annual Financial Statements. 
Explanation: (1)The 2020 Annual Individual Financial Statements and Consolidated Financial 

Statements of the Company have been duly audited by the Certified Public 
Accountants of KPMG Taiwan, Steven Shih and Sonia Chang, and an  
unqualified opinion report has been issued for filing. The said Financial  
Statements and unqualified opinion report have been submitted together with 
the 2020 Annual Business Report to the Audit Committee for last review. 

(2)The Auditors’ Report, Individual and Consolidated Financial Statements 
(please refer to Exhibit 3 of this Handbook), and Business Report (please  
refer to Exhibit 1 of this Handbook) are enclosed herewith. 

(3)The above is submitted for ratification. 
Voting Results: Shares present at the time of voting: 40,112,378 

Voting Results* % of the total represented share present 

Votes in favor: 38,454,378 votes 95.86%
Votes against : 3,790 votes 0.00%
Votes invalid or abstained: 1,654,210 votes 4.14%
RESOLVED, that the above proposal be and hereby was approved as proposed. 
 
Proposal 2 Proposed by the Board of Directors 
Subject matter:  Approved the 2020 Profit Distribution Plan. 
Explanation:(1)The annual profit of this Company in 2020, in accordance with the provisions 

in the Articles of Incorporation of this Company and the Company Law, is  
proposed to be distributed to shareholders in cash: specifically, cash  
dividends of NTD 15,000 per 1,000 shares (that is NTD 15 per share), 
totaling NTD1,039,136,310. 

(2)Before the ex-dividend date, if the proportion of profit paid to shareholders is 
accordingly changed because of alterations in law, review of the competent 
authority and total amount of common shares of this Company (for example, 
the Company repurchased its shares to transfer to employees or cancel them, 
increased its domestic capital in cash, or exercised the subscription right of 
employees, etc.), it is proposed to authorize the board of directors to adjust 
each condition in this Profit Distribution Plan in accordance with actual 
outstanding shares on the ex-dividend date. 

(3)Authorize the Chairman of the Board of Directors to fix the ex-dividend base 
date and other related matters. 

(4)Please refer to Exhibit 4 of this Handbook for the Earnings Distribution 
Table, and it is submitted for ratification. 

Voting Results: Shares present at the time of voting: 40,112,378 
Voting Results* % of the total represented share present 

Votes in favor: 38,454,575 votes 95.86%
Votes against : 3,793 votes 0.00%
Votes invalid or abstained: 1,654,010votes 4.14%
RESOLVED, that the above proposal be and hereby was approved as proposed. 
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D. Discussion  
Proposal 1 Proposed by the Board of Directors 
Subject matter: Amendment to some clauses in “Articles of Incorporation” of the Company. 
Explanation:(1)Because of the headquarters’ relocation to Hsinchu City and to meet the 

practical needs of the Company, the Company intends to amend Article 3 and 
Article 24-1 of the “Articles of Incorporation”. Please refer to Exhibit 5 of  
this Handbook for the comparison table of clauses before and after the 
amendments. 

(2)The above is submitted for resolution. 
Voting Results: Shares present at the time of voting: 40,112,378 

Voting Results* % of the total represented share present 
Votes in favor: 34,647,258 votes 86.37%
Votes against : 3,809,910 votes 9.49%
Votes invalid or abstained: 1,655,210 votes 4.14%
RESOLVED, that the above proposal be and hereby was approved as proposed. 
 
 
Proposal 2 Proposed by the Board of Directors 
Subject matter: Amendment to some clauses in “Operating Procedures for Acquisition or 

Disposal of Assets” of the Company. 
Explanation:(1)The Company’s 100% subsidiary, Egis Inc., has been dissolved because it no 

longer has any actual operation function. Therefore, the Company intends to 
amend some clauses in the “Operating Procedures for Acquisition or Disposal 
of Assets”. Please refer to Exhibit 6 of this Handbook for the comparison 
table of clauses before and after the amendments. 

(2)The above is submitted for resolution. 
Voting Results: Shares present at the time of voting: 40,112,378 

Voting Results* % of the total represented share present 

Votes in favor: 38,451,352 votes 95.85%
Votes against : 5,813 votes 0.00%
Votes invalid or abstained: 1,655,213 votes 4.14%
RESOLVED, that the above proposal be and hereby was approved as proposed. 
 
 
Proposal 3 
Subject matter: Amendment to some clauses in “Procedures for Appointment of Directors and 

Independent Directors” of the Company. 
Explanation: (1)The Company intends to amend some clauses in “Procedures for 

Appointment of Directors and Independent Directors” based on a letter 
from the Taipei Exchange dated June 12, 2020 (#10900582661). Please refer 
to Exhibit 7 of this Handbook for the comparison table of clauses before and 
after the amendments. 

(2)The above is submitted for resolution. 
Voting Results: Shares present at the time of voting: 40,112,378 
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Voting Results* % of the total represented share present 

Votes in favor: 38,453,357 votes 95.86%
Votes against : 3,813 votes 0.00%
Votes invalid or abstained: 1,655,208 votes 4.14%
RESOLVED, that the above proposal be and hereby was approved as proposed. 
 

E. Extemporary Motions 

  Summary of Meeting deliberation: 

  Question raised by No.2215 shareholder : Please elaborate on your dividend policy, policy 

  of provision making against loss of receivable accounts and plan of investment in future 3  

  years.  

  The aforementioned question has been answered by Chairman and CFO themselves. 

 
F. Close Meeting ：July 12, 2021 at 9:52 a.m. 
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 [Exhibit 1] 

Egis Technology Inc. 

2020 Annual Business Report 

 

The 2020 Business Achievements and Business Plan are provided as follows: 

1. 2020 Annual Business Achievements 

1. 2020 Business Plan Implementation Outcomes  

The consolidated operating revenue of the Company for 2020 amounted to 

NTD 6,224,427,000, representing an increase of NTD 1,134,014,000 from 2019, 

and a growth rate of -15%; the net profit before tax is NTD 751,482,000 and net 

profit after tax is NTD 632,559,000, and the consolidated net profit for the current 

period is NTD 2,460,935,000. 

Unit: Thousand NTD 

Item 2019 2020 

Operating revenue 7,358,411 6,224,427 

Gross operating profit 3,137,307 2,690,953 

Net operating profit (loss) 1,102,652 850,627 

Non-operating revenue and expenditure (50,451) (99,145) 

Net profit (loss) before tax 1,052,201 751,482 

Net profit (loss) after tax 862,681 632,559 

Total comprehensive income for the 
current period 

830,085 2,460,935 

Basic earnings per share (NTD) 12.60 9.14 

 

2. Status of Budget Implementation 

The financial forecast for 2020 was not disclosed by the Company. 
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3. Analysis of Financial Revenue and Expenditure and Profitability 

Item 2019 2020 

Financial 
structure 

Liabilities to assets ratio (%) 49.14 29.52 

Permanent capital to property, plant and equipment 
ratio (%) 

4,604.57 5,584.74 

Solvency 
Current ratio (%) 181.77 287.77 

Quick ratio (%) 146.86 227.58 

Profitability 

Return on assets (%) 17.85 10.66 

Return on equity (%) 33.16 16.83 

Net profit margin (%) 11.72 10.16 

Earnings per share (NTD) 12.60 9.14 

 

 

4. Status of Research and Development 

Item 
Research and Development 

Plan 
Description of Plan 

Software AI Algorithm 
It can extract a large number of feature points on a 

small-area optical fingerprint image to optimize 

recognition efficiency and reliability performance. 

Hardware 

Capacitive fingerprint 

sensor chip 
It is equipped with optimized sensing sensitivity, and 

can be hidden within the keys of a mobile phone. 

Optical Fingerprint Sensor 

Chip 

It can be used under the protective glass and screen 

with a thickness up to 1,400um. It provides an under-

screen fingerprint recognition solution in response to 

the latest trend in full-screen mobile phones (including 

5G phones and foldable phones). 

AI Algorithm Chip 

We developed powerful, low-cost artificial 

intelligence chips with exclusive identification 

software to verify user identity and return the results to 

the device-side application processor to maintain the 

confidentiality, integrity and security of the user’s 
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Item 
Research and Development 

Plan 
Description of Plan 

biometric computing process, while reducing Egis 

engineers’ time spent at the site of mobile phone 

clients for integrating and debugging various mobile 

payment programs. 

Time-of-flight Sensor Chip 
It provides a 3D Depth Map on the surface of an object. 

It is suitable for the augmented reality application trend 

of mobile phones. 
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2. Overview of 2021 Annual Business Plan 

(1)  Operational Strategy 

In response to the gradual maturity and growing application of biometric 

recognition technology, the Company is committed to boosting the technological 

advancement of capacitive fingerprinting and promoting the multiple applications 

of fingerprint chips, further investing in optical fingerprint recognition and other 

technological research and development to maintain the Company’s technological 

leadership in the field of biometric recognition; and meanwhile we are committed 

to expanding the emerging applications of biometric recognition in various 

industries, including smart phones, mobile devices, financial payments, automotive 

electronics, etc. and make them the main business direction of the Company, with 

the goal of expanding the market landscape and spearheading entry into the market. 

(2)  Expected Sales Volume and its Basis 

The Company will expand the shipment of fingerprint chip applications to 

major mobile phone brand customers in China in 2021. It is expected that the 

performance may see a double-digit growth from 2020, and we will continue to 

expand our global market share of fingerprint recognition chip products. 

(3)  Significant Production and Sales Policies 

In response to the continuous increase in demands by customers from different 

markets, strengthening the management and control of costs and the management of 

inventory are important for production and sales management for the year of 2021. 

Therefore, the estimation and guarantee of chip fabrication plant capacity, as well 

as the confirmation of production and sale time shall continue to be improved. In 

addition, with regard to the management and control of the overall supply chain, the 

certification and introduction of second-party manufacturers and new suppliers will 

also continue uninterruptedly to ensure continuous improvement in the quality of 

products supplied, stable and flawless supply sources, while optimizing the cost 

structure and strengthening market competitiveness. 

 

3. Future Development Strategy of the Company 

(1)  Short-Term 

1. In the area of hardware development: 
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The Company’s fingerprint matching algorithm embedded with artificial 

intelligence technology has been used and consistently praised by hundreds of 

millions of mobile phone users for many years due to its wide market recognition. 

In order to maintain the confidentiality (not to be hijacked), integrity (not to 

be tampered) and security (not to be stolen) of the user’s biometric device, the 

biometric device has been used in a trusted execution environment (TEE) to 

perform key operations, including secure storage of fingerprint verification, PIN 

code input, confidential private keys for mobile payment, and isolates improper 

fingerprint collection, storage, verification processes in TEE; therefore if the 

phone is jailbroken or rooted, the attacker still cannot obtain the user’s fingerprint 

information. 

Due to this phenomenon, the TEE program software requires on-site labor 

force for testing support, and time for integration and debugging. Therefore, the 

Company will develop high-performance AI chips to strengthen existing 

hardware and software computing capabilities. 

2. In the area of process improvement: 

We work closely with the fab to find out the key to process parameter 

optimization through the use of big data analysis, machine learning, artificial 

intelligence and other technologies, to achieve goals such as reducing defects, 

improving process, error detection, reducing cost and shortening development 

cycle. 

3. In the area of software development: 

We use AI technology to strengthen anti-spoofing functions, and introduce 

a cyclic verification test environment to establish a more solid and safer 

foundation and achieve more diverse applications. 

(2)  Long-Term 

1. Strengthen the core competitiveness of product design and better understand and 

more rapidly grasp market trends. 

2. For investment in new products and new technologies, we will accelerate the 

timeline for product introduction through market acquisitions or the introduction 

of new teams. 

3. Solutions for various innovative biometrics will be developed together with 
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strategic partners to grasp business opportunities while reducing R&D risks. 

4. In response to the needs of the customers in the automotive industry, the Company 

will actively develop ultrasonic fingerprint sensors. 

 

4. Impact of External Competitive Environment, Legal Environment and Overall Business 

Environment 

As optical fingerprint sensing technology is more affordable than ultrasonic sensing 

technology, there are more companies throughout the entire supply chain that have invested in 

optical fingerprint sensing technology. With the introduction of such technology by major 

Chinese mobile phone makers, such as Huawei, Xiaomi, OPPO and Vivo, the application for 

this technology has seen the fastest development, and there is a great opportunity for the 

applications to develop in the high-end, and mid-to-high end markets, or even in the mid-end 

markets at the same time. The main competitors for optical fingerprint technology include 

Goodix, which is invested in by MediaTek, and Silead, acquired by GigaDevice, among others.  

In July 2019, Goodix filed a lawsuit against the Company for infringement of its patents 

for under-screen optical fingerprint recognition technology, and at the same time appealed to 

the court to order the Company to immediately cease the shipping of the infringing products, 

and to pay for such infringement a royalty fee of CNY 50.5 million (NTD 220 million). This 

move is aimed at slowing down the Company’s penetration into other smartphone 

manufacturers in China, and influencing the decision-making process of these Chinese 

manufacturers in placing their orders, so that the Company would have to make extra efforts to 

persuade new customers to adopt our designs. 

In February 2020, China National Intellectual Property Administration ruled that Goodix’s 

patent rights to the under-screen biometric identification device, biometric identification 

components and terminal equipment (patent number: 201820937410.2) were all invalidated; as 

a result, Goodix lost its cause of action pertaining to its patent infringement claim against the 

Company. The invalidation of Goodix’s patent infringement claim will help Egis expand its 

market in under-screen fingerprint recognition chips in China. 

As Covid-19 continues its expansion, it has been proven that iPhone X and its subsequent 

models that are equipped with 3D face recognition technology (Face ID) can no longer properly 

detect the facial features of users wearing a surgical mask. At this time, most people think that 

this technology is not as practical as fingerprint recognition, so facial recognition seems more 
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like a drawback rather than a convenience. Before we can see the end of this pandemic, the 

inconvenience of this shortcoming will become more and more pronounced. As the infrared 

laser emitted by the infrared transmitter on the structure light depth sensing camera system 

(TrueDepth Camera) on Face ID cannot penetrate the mask fabric, and Face ID is the only 

biometric device on new iPhone series, users will have to remove their mask, or otherwise input 

the password or use the pattern lock to unlock the phone in order to make payment with Apple 

Pay and purchase apps. 

In addition, the recent deployment and development of the global 5G mobile 

telecommunication network is expected to drive the growth of global 5G mobile phone demand 

and the increase in the shipment of under-screen fingerprint sensors for use with AMOLED 

phone displays. IHS Markit estimates that in 2021, global AMOLED mobile phone shipments 

will grow to 650 million units (annual growth rate of 8% ), and the shipment of smartphones 

equipped with fingerprint sensors will reach 1.29 billion units (penetration rate of 90% or more), 

In addition to smartphones, fingerprint recognition is a huge opportunity for multiple 

applications in mobile devices, mobile payments, automotive electronics and financial smart 

cards and so on. The Company has been dedicated to the fingerprint recognition technology for 

years. Aside from designing fingerprint recognition chips, it has self-developed algorithms and 

more than 100 patents in the fingerprint recognition domain. The Company ranks among 

vehicle electronics suppliers. 

In response to the development trend of the full screen, the fingerprint recognition 

solutions under the screen can increase the proportion of screens, and all manufacturers are 

eager to invest in R&D. Based on the long-term accumulated fingerprint recognition 

capabilities, the Company recruited new R&D teams and technology partners to develop optical 

fingerprint recognition chips, and made significant progress. At the same time, the Company 

has cooperated with customers to import fingerprint recognition solutions under the screen to 

customers’ products. 

The Company has also launched the R&D of 3D Depth Map sensing technology based on 

time of flight (ToF), while at the same time developing a more cost-effective wafer solution 

than the existing technology in the market, which will be more favorable to channel customers 

to product applications and accelerate the time to market. 

The product line of the biometric recognition chip of the Company will continue to follow 

process evolution and move towards high-resolution, high-recognition rate and multi-
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specification. It will develop new applications and forms, and expand the field of applications 

in meeting customer demands, thus maintaining the long-term industrial competitiveness of the 

Company. The future trend of hardware design will make further efforts towards environment 

protection in the areas of saving energy and reducing carbon and the Company will work with 

upstream and downstream manufacturers to develop products that match this goal, while 

fulfilling its corporate social responsibility. 

 

Chairman: LO, SEN CHOU 

 

 

General Manager: RO, SHIH-HAO 

 

 

Accountant-in-charge: Kathy Huang 
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[Exhibit 2] 

 

Auditors’ Report of Audit Committee 

 

It is hereby approved that  

 

The Board of Directors delivered the Company’s parent-company-only financial 
statements and consolidated financial statements, business report and earnings distribution 
table for the year of 2020, among which the parent-company-only financial statements and 
consolidated financial statements for the year of 2020 had been audited by CPAs Steven Shih 
and Hui-chen Chang from KPMG Taiwan, and an audit report had been accordingly issued. 

 

All the tables prepared by the above-mentioned Board of Directors are considered no 
discrepancy after being reviewed by the Audit Committee. In accordance with the provisions 
of Articles 14(4) of the Security Exchange Act and Article 219 of the Company Law, the 
Report is subject to inspection.  

 

 

 

2021 Annual General Meeting of Egis Technology Inc. 

 

Audit committee convener: WENG, MING-JENG 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

March 16, 2021 
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[Exhibit 4] 

 

Egis Technology Inc. 

2020 Earnings Distribution Statement 

Unit: NTD 

Item Amount in Cash 

Undistributed earnings at the beginning of period 455,314,937 

Actuarial loss included in retained earnings 
(explanation) 

0 

Disposal of financial assets at fair value through 
other comprehensive income losses 

-30,245,000 

Net profit after tax for current period 632,559,319 

Less: Appropriation to legal reserve 60,231,432 

        Appropriation to special reserve -81,463,441 

Earnings available for distribution in current period 1,078,861,265 

- Stock dividends (NTD - per share) 0 

- Cash dividends (NTD 15.0 per share) 1,039,136,310 

Undistributed earnings at the end of period 39,724,955 

 

Note: The cash dividends shall be rounded down to the nearest dollar, and the total sum of 
fractional amounts less than a dollar shall be returned to the Company and recorded 
under the item of Other Revenue. 

 

 

Person-in-charge:   Manager:   Accounting officer: 
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[Exhibit 5] 

Comparison Table of Pre- and Post-Amendment Clauses of Articles of 
Incorporation of the Company  

Egis Technology Inc. 

Amended Clause Existing Clause Explanation 

Article 3 

The Company is incorporated in 
Hsinchu. The Board of Directors 
may, by resolution, approve the 
establishment of branches, offices or 
liaison offices at home and abroad; 
and the cancellation or modification 
of such establishment shall also be 
conducted based on the resolutions 
of the Board of Directors. 

Article 3 

The Company is incorporated in 
Taipei. The Board of Directors may, 
by resolution, approve the 
establishment of branches, offices or 
liaison offices at home and abroad; 
and the cancellation or modification 
of such establishment shall also be 
conducted based on the resolutions 
of the Board of Directors. 

Relocation of the 
headquarters 

Article 24-1 

After the closing of accounts for the 
year, if there is earnings, the 
Company shall first pay the taxes, 
make up for accumulated losses, and 
then set aside 10% of the said profits 
as legal reserve; where such legal 
reserve amounts to the total paid-in 
capital of the Company, this 
provision shall not apply. The 
company shall also set aside or 
reverse another sum as special 
reserve in accordance with the law 
or regulations of competent 
authorities. The Board of Directors 
shall draft an earnings distribution 
proposal for the remaining earnings 
amount, as well as the undistributed 
earnings at the beginning of the 
period. If the distribution proposal 
will be issuing new shares, the 
distribution shall be made after a 
resolution of a shareholders meeting. 
If the distribution proposal will be 
issuing cash, in accordance with 
item 5 of Article 240 of the 
Company Law, the Board of 

Article 24-1 

After the closing of accounts for the 
year, if there is net profit after tax 
for the current period, the Company 
shall first pay the taxes, make up for 
accumulated losses (including 
adjustment of undistributed earnings 
amount), and then set aside 10% of 
the said profits as legal reserve; 
where such legal reserve amounts to 
the total paid-in capital of the 
Company, this provision shall not 
apply. The company shall also set 
aside or reverse another sum as 
special reserve in accordance with 
the law or regulations of competent 
authorities. The Board of Directors 
shall draft an earnings distribution 
proposal for the remaining earnings 
amount, as well as the undistributed 
earnings at the beginning of the 
period (including the adjustment of 
undistributed earnings amount), and 
submit it for resolution at the 
shareholders meeting for the 
distribution of dividends and 
bonuses to the shareholders. 

The Company’s dividends policy is 
in line with the current and future 

Meeting legal 
requirements and the 
practical needs of the 
Company 
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Amended Clause Existing Clause Explanation 

Directors shall be authorized to issue 
the cash upon the resolution of a 
meeting with a quorum of two-thirds 
of all directors and a simple majority 
vote of attending directors as well as 
a report to the shareholders meeting. 

The Company’s dividends policy is 
in line with the current and future 
development plans, with the 
investment environment, capital 
requirements and domestic and 
international competition, as well as 
the interests of shareholders and 
other such factors taken into 
account; and with reference to the 
general standard of dividends 
issuance in the same industry and 
capital market as the basis for 
dividends issuance. Dividends and 
bonuses may be distributed in the 
form of cash or shares, of which 
cash dividends shall be no less than 
20% of the total shares. 

development plans, with the 
investment environment, capital 
requirements and domestic and 
international competition, as well as 
the interests of shareholders and 
other such factors taken into 
account; and with reference to the 
general standard of dividends 
issuance in the same industry and 
capital market as the basis for 
dividends issuance. Dividends and 
bonuses may be distributed in the 
form of cash or shares, of which 
cash dividends shall be no less than 
20% of the total shares. 

Article 27 

These Articles of Incorporation were 
concluded on December 11, 2007. 

The first amendment was on 
December 26, 2007. 

The second amendment was on 
February 25, 2008. 

The third amendment was on May 5, 
2008. 

The fourth amendment was on May 
28, 2008. 

The fifth amendment was on June 4, 
2010. 

The sixth amendment was on 
September 24, 2010. 

The seventh amendment was on 

Article 27 

These Articles of Incorporation were 
concluded on December 11, 2007. 

The first amendment was on 
December 26, 2007. 

The second amendment was on 
Feburary 25, 2008. 

The third amendment was on May 5, 
2008. 

The fourth amendment was on May 
28, 2008. 

The fifth amendment was on June 4, 
2010. 

The sixth amendment was on 
September 24, 2010. 

The seventh amendment was on 

Add amendment date 
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Amended Clause Existing Clause Explanation 

June 15, 2011. 

The eighth amendment was on June 
15, 2012. 

The ninth amendment was on 
December 10, 2013. 

The tenth amendment was on 
October 17, 2014. 

The eleventh amendment was on 
June 28, 2016. 

The twelve amendment was on May 
30, 2018. 

The thirteen amendment was on July 
12, 2021. 

June 15, 2011. 

The eighth amendment was on June 
15, 2012. 

The ninth amendment was on 
December 10, 2013. 

The tenth amendment was on 
October 17, 2014. 

The eleventh amendment was on 
June 28, 2016. 

The twelve amendment was on May 
30, 2018. 
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[Exhibit 6] 

Comparison Table of Pre- and Post-Amendment Clauses of Operating 
Procedures for Acquisition or Disposal of Assets of  

Egis Technology Inc. 

Amended Clause Existing Clause Explanation 

Article 5: Amount of investment in 
non-business real estate and 
securities 

The amount of acquisition of the 
above assets by the company and its 
subsidiaries respectively is as 
follows: 

I. The total amount of real estate not 
for business use shall not be higher 
than 25% of the paid in capital or the 
net value, whichever is higher. 

II. The total amount of investment in 
long-term and short-term securities 
shall not be higher than 250% of the 
paid in capital or net worth, 
whichever is higher (except for 
trading of one year or less maturity 
period fixed income marketable 
securities). 

III. The amount of investment in 
individual marketable securities 
shall not exceed 250% of the paid in 
capital or net worth, whichever is 
higher. 

IV. If the investment is based on the 
consideration of industrial 
combination and strategic alliance, 
the above provisions are not 
applicable. 

V. The so-called paid in capital or 
net value refers to the paid in capital 
or net value in the latest financial 
statements of the company and its 
subsidiaries respectively. 

VI. The company shall not give up 

Article 5: Amount of investment in 
non-business real estate and 
securities 

The amount of acquisition of the 
above assets by the company and its 
subsidiaries respectively is as 
follows: 

I. The total amount of real estate not 
for business use shall not be higher 
than 25% of the paid in capital or the 
net value, whichever is higher. 

II. The total amount of investment in 
long-term and short-term securities 
shall not be higher than 250% of the 
paid in capital or net worth, 
whichever is higher (except for 
trading of one year or less maturity 
period fixed income marketable 
securities). 

III. The amount of investment in 
individual marketable securities 
shall not exceed 250% of the paid in 
capital or net worth, whichever is 
higher. 

IV. If the investment is based on the 
consideration of industrial 
combination and strategic alliance, 
the above provisions are not 
applicable. 

V. The so-called paid in capital or 
net value refers to the paid in capital 
or net value in the latest financial 
statements of the company and its 
subsidiaries respectively. 

VI. The company shall not give up 

The Company’s 
100% subsidiary, Egis 
Inc., has been 
dissolved. 
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Amended Clause Existing Clause Explanation 

on increasing the capital of Egis 
Technology (Japan) Inc. in each 
future year. In the future, if the 
company must give up on increasing 
the capital of the above-mentioned 
company or dispose of the above-
mentioned company due to strategic 
alliance or other factors, it shall first 
obtain the approval of the Taipei 
Exchange, and then submit it to the 
Board of Directors for approval. 

on increasing the capital of Egis Inc. 
and Egis Technology (Japan) Inc. in 
each future year. In the future, if the 
company must give up on increasing 
the capital of the above-mentioned 
companies or dispose of the above-
mentioned companies due to 
strategic alliance or other factors, it 
shall first obtain the approval of the 
Taipei Exchange, and then submit it 
to the Board of Directors for 
approval. 

These Operating Procedures for 
Acquisition or Disposal of Assets 
were concluded on May 5, 2008. 

The first amendment was on June 
19, 2009. 

The second amendment was on June 
4, 2010. 

The third amendment was on June 
19, 2013. 

The fourth amendment was on May 
30, 2014. 

The fifth amendment was on 
October 17, 2014. 

The sixth amendment was on June 
28, 2016. 

The seventh amendment was on 
June 22, 2017. 

The eighth amendment was on May 
30, 2018. 

The ninth amendment was on June 
18, 2019. 

The tenth amendment was on June 
18, 2020. 

The eleventh amendment was on 
July 12, 2021. 

These Operating Procedures for 
Acquisition or Disposal of Assets 
were concluded on May 5, 2008. 

The first amendment was on June 
19, 2009. 

The second amendment was on June 
4, 2010. 

The third amendment was on June 
19, 2013. 

The fourth amendment was on May 
30, 2014. 

The fifth amendment was on 
October 17, 2014. 

The sixth amendment was on June 
28, 2016. 

The seventh amendment was on 
June 22, 2017. 

The eighth amendment was on May 
30, 2018. 

The ninth amendment was on June 
18, 2019. 

The tenth amendment was on June 
18, 2020. 

Add amendment date 
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[Exhibit 7] 

Comparison Table of Pre- and Post-Amendment Clauses of Procedures for 
Election of Directors and Independent Directors 

Egis Technology Inc. 

Amended Clause Existing Clause Explanation 

4. Elections of directors at this 
Corporation shall be conducted in 
accordance with the candidate 
nomination system and procedures 
set out in Article 192-1 of the 
Company Act. 

4. Elections of independent directors 
at this Corporation shall be 
conducted in accordance with the 
candidate nomination system and 
procedures set out in Article 192-1 
of the Company Act. This 
Corporation shall review the 
qualifications, education, working 
experience, background, and the 
existence of any other matters set 
forth in Article 30 of the Company 
Act with respect to nominee 
directors and supervisors and may 
not arbitrarily add requirements for 
documentation of other 
qualifications. It shall further 
provide the results of the review to 
shareholders for their reference, so 
that qualified directors and 
supervisors will be elected 

Meeting the amended 
simplified director 
nomination work 
procedures in Article 192-
1 of the Company Law. 

This clause is deleted. 10. If a candidate is a shareholder, a 
voter must enter the candidate’s 
account name and shareholder 
account number in the “candidate” 
column of the ballot. For a non-
shareholder, the voter shall enter the 
candidate’s full name and identity 
card number. However, when the 
candidate is a governmental 
institution or juristic person 
shareholder, the name of the 
governmental institution or juristic 
person shareholder shall be entered 
in the column for the candidate’s 
account name in the ballot, or both 
the name of the governmental 
institution or juristic person 
shareholder and the name of its 

This clauses is deleted to 
meet the order Jin Guan 
Zheng Jiao Zi No. 
1080311451 from the 
Financial Supervisory 
Commission issued on 
April 25, 2019. 
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representative may be entered. When 
there are multiple representatives, 
the names of the respective 
representatives shall be entered. 

11. A ballot is invalid under any of 
the following circumstances: 

(1) The ballot prepared by the 
Convener is not used. 

(2) A blank ballot is placed in the 
ballot box. 

(3) The writing is unclear and 
indecipherable or has been altered. 

(4) Upon verification, the name of 
the candidate entered in the ballot 
does not conform to those stated on 
the candidate list. 

(5) Other words are entered in 
addition to the number of voting 
rights allotted. 

11. A ballot is invalid under any of 
the following circumstances: 

(1) The ballot was not prepared by 
the Board of Directors of the 
Company. 

(2) A blank ballot is placed in the 
ballot box. 

(3) The writing is unclear and 
indecipherable or has been altered, 
and no correction has been made 
according to the law. 

(4) The name of the candidate 
entered in the ballot, and his 
shareholder account number (or 
identity card number) do not 
conform to those stated in the 
shareholder register. 

(5) The number of candidates filled 
in the ballot exceeds the number of 
stipulated seats. 

(6) Other words are entered in 
addition to the name of the candidate 
entered in the ballot, and his 
shareholder account number (or 
identity card number), as well as the 
number of voting rights allotted. 

(7) The name of the candidate 
entered in the ballot is identical to 
that of another shareholder, but no 
shareholder account number or 
identity card number is provided in 
the ballot to identify such individual. 

In accordance with the 
provisions of Article 173 
of the Company Law, 
shareholders may, under 
special circumstances, 
after reporting to the 
competent authority for 
approval, convene a 
meeting on their own and 
propose to cooperate with 
the adjustment of the first 
paragraph of this article. In 
addition, in order to 
coordinate with the 
Financial Supervisory 
Commission’s order No. 
1080311451 issued on 
April 25, 2019, paragraphs 
4 and 6 of the original 
article are adjusted and 
paragraphs 5 and 7 are 
deleted. 

12. The voting rights shall be 
calculated on site immediately after 
the end of the poll, and the results of 
the calculation, including the list of 
persons elected as directors or 

12. The voting rights shall be 
calculated on site immediately after 
the end of the poll, and the results of 
the calculation, including the list of 
persons elected as directors or 

Amended to meet practical 
work. 
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supervisors and the numbers of 
votes with which they were elected, 
shall be announced by the chair or 
somebody designed by the chair on 
the site.  

The ballots for the election referred 
to in the preceding paragraph shall 
be sealed with the signatures of the 
monitoring personnel and kept in 
proper custody for at least one year.  

If, however, a shareholder files a 
lawsuit pursuant to Article 189 of 
the Company Act, the ballots shall 
be retained until the conclusion of 
the litigation. 

supervisors and the numbers of 
votes with which they were elected, 
shall be announced by the chair on 
the site.  

The ballots for the election referred 
to in the preceding paragraph shall 
be sealed with the signatures of the 
monitoring personnel and kept in 
proper custody for at least one year.  

If, however, a shareholder files a 
lawsuit pursuant to Article 189 of 
the Company Act, the ballots shall 
be retained until the conclusion of 
the litigation. 

15. These Procedures were 
formulated on October 17, 2014. 

The first amendment was made on 
June 30, 2015. 

The second amendment was made 
on July 12, 2021. 

15. These Procedures were 
formulated on October 17, 2014. 

The first amendment was made on 
June 30, 2015. 

Add amendment date 

 


